In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of th &
Inl;:h:enZyo(Engﬁand & L l Q 0 3 .
seremaznioanmd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
saserses winding up
pTease
»—
g .house
€
T
- 2111212017 #539
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

lofsfs[af2]e[1]s

Company number

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full lRapid Installations UK Ltd Formerly Abbay Pynford Piling and

bold black capitals,

'Foundations Lid

2

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s} Freddy

Surname Khalastchi

Liquidator's address

Building name/number |Menzies LLP

Street ’Lynton House
7-12 Tavistock Square
Past town London
County/Region ‘
Postcode ’W ! c | 1 FI_I?JT!T
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s}

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number |

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I

another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region

Postcode

|
T rrrrr

Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

fofs [z [2lo[1s

To date

e [ife [2lofifr

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidater's signature

X K/KZ/’Z

Signature date

. FE AR

04117 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact N
l ™™ Rhiannon Warner-Jones

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

I:I Where to send

Compamyname Menzies LLP

l Aim: 2 Sovereign Quay

IHavannah Street

[ ™" Cardiff

’(numymeginn

r’:"" [clr[1]o] [s[slF
Inx v

| ™ 02920 674991

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Fhe Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companiashouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H LT UK IVI E N Z I E S

T: +44 (0) 20 7387 5868 E:london@menzies.co.uk

FXK/RWI/R3365

20 December 2017

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

RAPID INSTALLATIONS UK LTD FORMERLY ABBEY PYNFORD PILING AND FOUNDATIONS LTD -
IN LIQUIDATION

This is the Liquidator's fifth annual progress report (“the report”) for the year ended 2 December 2017.
This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

. tutory i rmati
The company’s registered name is Rapid Installations UK Ltd formerly Abbey Pynford Piling and Foundaticns

Ltd and it traded in building services.
The company was incorperated on 17 June 1998 under company number 03582614.

The registered office of the company was formerly 2nd Floor Hillie House, 132a St Albans Road, Watford,
Herts, WD24 4AG and was changed on 21 November 2012 to 2 Mountview Court, 310 Friern Barnet Lane,
Whetstone, London N20 0YZ for the purposes of the Liquidation and changed again on 14 November 2015
to Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT after the relocation of my offices.

1, Freddy Khalastchi FCA FABRP MIPA of Menzies LLP, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H
9lT was appointed Liquidator of the above-named company by Members and Creditors on 3 December

2012.

There have been no changes of Liquidator in the period to which this reposrt relates.

2. Liguidator's progres ring the period of this re

Asset Realisations and Administrative matters
There have been no asset realisations in the period to which this report relates. The only matter waiting to

be resolved is a VAT refund. When this is received the closing procedure can continue and be compieted.

Please advise me as soon as possible if you are aware of any other assets of the company that have not
been referred to above or previously.

Investigative matters
I undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential

asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation.

The company’s books and records have been recovered, listed and analysed, but no assets other than those
listed above have been identified.

In accordance with my statutory duties, a conduct report on the director has been submitted to the
Insolvency Service pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act-1986.

Menzies LLP s a imited lrability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C336077 to carry out audit work and Menzies 1s a member of

1s regulated for a range of investmeant business actities by the Instituta of Chartered Acrountants m England and Wales Manzies

Corporate Finance Linnted s regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority fer the conduct of corporate finance activities and 1s registerad

in £ngland and Wales under number 04149097 Their registered office1s at ist Floor, Midas House, 62 Goldsworth Road, Waking, Surrey HLB B
GUZ16LA A lstof the members of Menzies LLP 15 upen 1o inspection at its registered affice Any reference o a partrer inrelation to Internatlonal

Menzies LLP means @ member of Menzies LILP Individuals within the firm whe act as insolvency practitioners are Urensed inthe UK by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association When acting as officeholders they do so without personal liability.

A waorld-wide netwark of independent
accounting firms and business advisers.



If you are aware of any matters which you believe require my investigation, please advise me accordingly,
in writing, providing as much detail as possible with regard to those matters. Any such contact will, of

course, be kept confidential.

General matters
In addition to the work undertaken to result in the asset realisations referred to above, throughout the

period of my administration I have responded to the queries of creditors and noted creditor claims.

Specific tasks such as the agreement of creditor claims, VAT and tax issues, cashiering, statutory returns
and insurance, have been allocated to team members who have specialist knowledge in the relevant areas.

Additionally, I have complied with obligations impesed by statute and my regufatory body which include,
but are not limited to, the submission of returns to Companies House, HM Revenue and Customs, insuring

assets and specific penalty bonding.

3. Abstr f the Liguij r'sr i
I attach at Appendix 3 an abstract of my receipts and payments for the period of this report.

Please note that all items detailed on the receipts and payments account are shown net of VAT as the
company was registered for VAT and the VAT can therefore be recovered for the benefit of the insolvent

estate.

4 Assets which remain to be realised

As advised previously, there are no assets remaining to be realised. I am in the process of closing my files
and awaiting a VAT refund before I can issue my final account.

5. Liquidator's remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors held on 3 December 2012, the creditors authorised the payment of a fee
of £7,500.00 plus VAT and disbursements for assistance with the statement of affairs and convening the
meeting of creditors prior to my appointment. This fee was paid from the first realisations and is shown in

the enclosed receipts and payments account.

My remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly spent by myself and my staff in attending to
matters arising in the Liquidation at a meeting of creditors on 3 December 2012,

For creditor’s information, the charge out value of time costs incurred during the period to which this report
relates amounts to £5,451.68 made up of 41.70 hours at an average charge out rate of £130.74 per hour.

This cost has mostly been incurred through the administration and planning of the liquidation including the
closing procedure, cashiering duties and case management reviews. Time spent on matters relating teo
creditors include the preparation and circulation of the annual progress repert, updating creditor and
member records and responding to redirected mail.

I attach at Appendix 1 a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff allocated to the case,
which includes detaiis of the current charge out rates of myself and my team who have been and will be
dealing with the Liguidation.

You will note from the attached receipts and payments account that I have recovered £1,316.54 plus VAT
in respect of my time costs durfng the period under review.

The charge out value of time costs incurred during the Liguidation to the end of the period under review
amounts to £48,608.18 made up of 248.33 hours at an average charge out rate of £195.74,

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidator's Fees”, issued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, which sets out the basis of fixing the Liquidator's Remuneration, is available on our website

at:
https://www.menzies.co.uk/helping-you/business-recovery/fees-guide/

You should then choose the appropriate creditoer guide for the type of appointment made between
November 2011 and September 2015.



Please let me know if you do not have access to the internet and would prefer a hard-copy of this guide.

6. Liquidator's expenses
There have been no other payments made from the estate during the period under review except for the

recovery of time costs as advised in section 5 above.

A statement with regard to my disbursements recovery policy is attached at Appendix 2.

7 Return to credi n ion 176A
The provisions of Section 176A of the Act require a calculation to be made of the prescribed part of the

company's net property for distribution to unsecured creditors. The prescribed part must be calculated and
provided for where debentures of the company have been created after 15% September 2003.

In dealing with realisations under the prescribed part, I am entitled to take into account the claims of the
preferential creditors and the costs and expenses associated in dealing with the prescribed part.

The company’s net property comprises floating charge realisations less preferential claims and the costs of
dealing with the prescribed part.

As there are no relevant floating charges, the provisions of Section 176A do not apply in this matter.

8. Outcome for creditors

I have received and admitted claims in respect of Trade and Expense creditors in the sum of £372,827.45.

Creditors will be reminded that an unsecured first and final dividend of 31.98p in the pound was declared
on 5 February 2016, totalling £119,226.85.

I can confirm that no further dividends are expected and a declaration of no further dividend will be included
in my final account.

F -

. I
A creditor may make a request for further information regarding my remuneration and expenses. Any such

request must be in writing and should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report. Where the request
is made by an unsecured creditor, it must be supported by at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors,
or with the permission of the Court.

If the information requested is either prejudicial to my conduct of this case, might lead to violence against
any person, may be confidential or the costs of preparing the requested information would be excessive, I
may not be obliged to provide it.

Any unsecured creditor may make an application to the Court in respect of any information provided
following such a request, or my failure to provide same, after 14 days of my receipt of that request.

Additionally, creditors may make an application to Court to challenge the amount or basis of my
remuneration and expenses, which must be supported by at least 10% in value of the creditors, including
the applicant’s claim. The application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. The costs of
the application must also be paid by the creditors making the application.

Further details with regard to these provisions form part of the guidance notes relating to fees referred to
previously.

10. Next report

I am required to provide a further progress report within two months of the end of the next anniversary of
the Liquidation.



As advised above and previously, my closing procedure has commenced and I am awaiting a VAT refund
before issuing my final account. I expect this to be settled by February 2018, at which point my final
account will be issued.

Should you have any further queries in relation to the contents of this report, or with regard to other
matters arising, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of

Freddy Khalastchi FCA FABRP MIPA
Liquidator



'S3INUIW g JO SHUN WNWIUIW U] Pap40Jad Sl sl  { 330N

inoy Jad G113 SIJ0jRJISIUILIPE 3y} pue ‘noy Jad §06F AjJualind si Juawubisse S|yl 10) JAUONIPRId ADUBA{OSUT aul JO et Jno-abieyd ayl € 310N
‘pa|ie1ap Seled 1IN0 Bbieyd syl Ul Paoa)yad 4B SIS02 PRIYIAAQD "1S0D PE3YJIAC ue SE JBIS [BLIEISJIIS J0j JUN0JIR 01 Wil SIYL Jo Adljod 3yl sl T @10N
‘uopesiuiwpe 243 jo pouad auy Bunnp sapelb snouea ay3 ybnoayl suonowold JO J3gWnU B uadq sAeYy ABW 843y | T 0N

50T 56-08
081-58 S61-52
0£Z-581 S6T
S¥E-52C S6¢-52¢
S058-S1¢ §05-59¢

anoy 1ad 3 inoy Jad 3

£10¢ 3095 0E 03 9T0Z 20 T Wwold LT0Z 350 T Wol4
SUITWINW WVIL AINIATOSNI 40 S3LvH LNO IDUVHD

#2315 poddng
JolensSHUILLIpY
Joiuasg

Jabeueiy
1010201/ 18unled

$150) 2304

SINOH 2301

uoddng

slto]ipal)

S)assy JO uonesijeay

suopebisaAul

Buluue|d pue unupy

89°16#'S 8991 048'818't 000 05°€£8¢C 00'ECE
0L Tt 0g'0 Ot'6€ 000 0zt 080
000 00°0 00°'C c0°0 00’0 000 000 000
08'EET 05'SS5°'C 01°61 000 09’81 00'0 000 0s'0
000 00°0 00°C 000 00°0 000 000 00’0
000 000 000 00'0 000 00’0 000 000
S1°821 81°968'C 09ez Qg0 08°0Z 000 o't 0E0
3 3
218Y AlUNoH 51509 SINOKY Moddns Jojensiunupy Jo1uas Jabeuely 10333414
abelany awlL lejoL Fisuped

LT0T Y38W3D3A T 01 9T0T ¥a8W3D34 € OIHAd 04 AUAVWWNS LNO IDUVHI FNWIL

uoIdUNY HI0M
JO uonedljIssed
SUNOH

I XION3ddVY

a7 SNOILYANNOd ONY QHO04NAd ATEE9Y ATHIWHOL QILIWIT NN SNOILYTIVLISNI dIdvY




APPENDIX 2
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Professional advisors have been selected on the basis that they have the appropriate experience and
qualifications to effectively deal with the issues arising in a case of this nature. Solicitors have been

instructed on a time costs basis.

All disbursements are shown as net of VAT. As the company was registered for VAT purposes VAT can be
recovered for the benefit of the insolvent estate.

Category 1 Disbursements
Specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and payable to an independent

third party is recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made if funds are available from
the insolvent estate. If funds are not available then payment is made from this firm’s office account and
reimbursed from the estate should funds become available.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Typical items include legal fees, agents’ feas, statutory advertising, insurance of
assets, search fees, specific penalty bonding, telephone calis, postage, invoiced travel and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.



Appendix 3

Rapid Installations UK Ltd formerly Abbey Pynford Piling and Foundations Ltd

Statement
of Affairs

11,600.54

10,000.00

(33,095.64)
(310,187.21)

(50,000.00)

(371,682.31)

Page 1 of 1

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund
Insurance Claim
HL Client Account

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Liquidators Fees
Legal Fees
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Adjudicated Claim

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver 504

From 03/12/2016
To 02/12/2017

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
1,316.54
NIL

NIL
{1,316.54)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

(1,316.54)

From 03/12/2012
To 02/12/2017

11,600.54
146,589.81
_10,000.00
168,190.35

330.00
7,500.00
35,316.54
5,225.79
32786
(48,700.19)

10,370.01
108,856.84
(119,226.85)

NIL
NIL

15 December 2017 12:32



